A STUDY ON FACTORS THAT CAUSE INFLATION IN
MALAYSIA

AHMAD SHAHIR BIN ASMARA
2013496366

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)
FINANCE

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (KELANTAN)
KOTA BHARU CAMPUS

JULY 2015



Acknowledgement

Assalamualaikum w.b.t.

The Creator, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful and peace and blessing of
Allah be upon His beloved Muhammad, the Seal of Prophet and upon his family and
the followers forever for his kindness and blessing that enable me to finish this
project paper (FIN672). The writer also likes to show appreciation to his course
advisor, Madam Azizah bt Isa and examiner, Miss Nik Suriati bt Nik Hassan for all

the guidance and help throughout the period.

To all my course mates who give responsibility and cooperation to produce
this thesis, thank you for helping me in the hard time. Not to forget all individuals that
involved directly and indirectly throughout the whole process in completing this
project paper especially to my fellow classmates for their time, effort and cooperation.
Without their help, it would be almost impossible for me to finish this project paper on

time.

Last but not least, | would like to thank both of my parent for their support and
motivation throughout this study. They are my backbone who motivates me each
time | face some difficulties. They are also the one who have supported me morally

and economically.

Thank you for everything.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBJECT
Title page
Declaration of original work
Letter of transmittal
Acknowledgement
Table of contents
List of figures
List of abbreviations
List of tables
Abstract
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the study
1.3 Problem statements
1.4 Theoretical framework
1.5 Research question
1.6 Research objectives
1.7 Research hypotheses
1.8 Limitations of the study
1.9 Scope of the study
1.10 Definition of terms
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Inflation
2.2 Gross domestic product

2.3 Interest rate

PAGE

vi

vi

Vii

viii

10

11

13

14

15



2.4 Consumer spending
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Overview of research methodology
3.2 Type of Research
3.3 Research design
3.4 Data collection methods
3.5 Secondary data
3.5.1 Internet
3.6 Data analysis
3.6.1 Test of Autocorrelation
3.6.2 Multicollinearity

3.6.3 Multiple regression

3.6.3.1 Correlation Analysis (r)

3.6.3.2 Coefficient of Determination (r?)

3.6.4 F-test
3.6.5 T-test

3.6.6 Hypothesis Testing

CHAPTER 4 DATA FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Descriptive analyses
4.3 Durbin Watson

4.4 Multicollinearity

4.5 Test of Correlation
4.6 F-test

4.7 Multiple Regressions

4.8 T-test

16

18

18

18

19

19

19

19

20

21

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

27

29

30

31

32

33

34



Abstract

Following the inflation situation in Malaysia, there are several problems rise in the country.
Inflation causes the general price of goods and services to increase while the purchasing power
of the currency to decrease. Inflation is not necessarily bad for economy. Only high rate of
inflation tends to become problematic for consumers and potential investors. Low level of
inflation is beneficial because purchasing power will increase and motivate consumer to spend.
It is government’s duty to ensure the low rate of inflation. A lot of factors can be contributed to
this problem. Therefore, this particular study is conducted in order to determine the factors that
cause inflation in Malaysia. All the data were collected in quarterly from year 2005 to 2014
which consist of 40 samples. This research had applied multiple regressions in explaining the
selected predictors related to the inflation rate. Assumptions of autocorrelation and
multicollinearity were analyzed with each dataset obtained from the Department of Statistics,
Ministry of Finance and Bank Negara Malaysia before the estimations of the regression. These
tests helped the researcher to come up with more credible results. The results found that all the

factors relating significantly affect the inflation in Malaysia.

viii



