# A STUDY ON FACTORS THAT CAUSE INFLATION IN MALAYSIA

# AHMAD SHAHIR BIN ASMARA 2013496366

## SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE

# FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (KELANTAN) KOTA BHARU CAMPUS

**JULY 2015** 

### Acknowledgement

Assalamualaikum w.b.t.

The Creator, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful and peace and blessing of Allah be upon His beloved Muhammad, the Seal of Prophet and upon his family and the followers forever for his kindness and blessing that enable me to finish this project paper (FIN672). The writer also likes to show appreciation to his course advisor, Madam Azizah bt Isa and examiner, Miss Nik Suriati bt Nik Hassan for all the guidance and help throughout the period.

To all my course mates who give responsibility and cooperation to produce this thesis, thank you for helping me in the hard time. Not to forget all individuals that involved directly and indirectly throughout the whole process in completing this project paper especially to my fellow classmates for their time, effort and cooperation. Without their help, it would be almost impossible for me to finish this project paper on time.

Last but not least, I would like to thank both of my parent for their support and motivation throughout this study. They are my backbone who motivates me each time I face some difficulties. They are also the one who have supported me morally and economically.

Thank you for everything.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT	PAGE
Title page	i
Declaration of original work	ii
Letter of transmittal	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Table of contents	v
List of figures	vi
List of abbreviations	vi
List of tables	vii
Abstract	viii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of the study	1
1.3 Problem statements	4
1.4 Theoretical framework	6
1.5 Research question	6
1.6 Research objectives	7
1.7 Research hypotheses	8
1.8 Limitations of the study	9
1.9 Scope of the study	10
1.10 Definition of terms	11
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Inflation	13
2.2 Gross domestic product	14
2.3 Interest rate	15

2.4 Consumer spending	16
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Overview of research methodology	18
3.2 Type of Research	18
3.3 Research design	18
3.4 Data collection methods	19
3.5 Secondary data	19
3.5.1 Internet	19
3.6 Data analysis	19
3.6.1 Test of Autocorrelation	20
3.6.2 Multicollinearity	21
3.6.3 Multiple regression	21
3.6.3.1 Correlation Analysis (r)	22
3.6.3.2 Coefficient of Determination (r <sup>2</sup> )	23
3.6.4 F-test	24
3.6.5 T-test	25
3.6.6 Hypothesis Testing	26
CHAPTER 4 DATA FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS	
4.1 Introduction	27
4.2 Descriptive analyses	27
4.3 Durbin Watson	29
4.4 Multicollinearity	30
4.5 Test of Correlation	31
4.6 F-test	32
4.7 Multiple Regressions	33
4.8 T-test	34

#### Abstract

Following the inflation situation in Malaysia, there are several problems rise in the country. Inflation causes the general price of goods and services to increase while the purchasing power of the currency to decrease. Inflation is not necessarily bad for economy. Only high rate of inflation tends to become problematic for consumers and potential investors. Low level of inflation is beneficial because purchasing power will increase and motivate consumer to spend. It is government's duty to ensure the low rate of inflation. A lot of factors can be contributed to this problem. Therefore, this particular study is conducted in order to determine the factors that cause inflation in Malaysia. All the data were collected in quarterly from year 2005 to 2014 which consist of 40 samples. This research had applied multiple regressions in explaining the selected predictors related to the inflation rate. Assumptions of autocorrelation and multicollinearity were analyzed with each dataset obtained from the Department of Statistics, Ministry of Finance and Bank Negara Malaysia before the estimations of the regression. These tests helped the researcher to come up with more credible results. The results found that all the factors relating significantly affect the inflation in Malaysia.